Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA), DOT. 
ACTION: Notice of proposed policy. 

SUMMARY: The FAA is proposing to 
reduce the number of radio frequencies 
used by flight service stations to 
communicate with aircraft in flight. 
Under the proposal, six hundred and 
sixty-six (666) remote communications 
outlets (RCOs) will be decommissioned. 
Frequencies especially designated for 
emergency or military use are not 
included in this proposal. Frequencies 
in the state of Alaska are also not 
included in this proposal. 
DATES: